

CASE NO. 23-5421 (CAPITAL CASE)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRENT BREWER,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**
Execution Scheduled for November 9, 2023

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Shawn Nolan*
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
Timothy Kane
Andrew Childers
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
Shawn_Nolan@fd.org

**Counsel of Record
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

II. Contradictory State and Federal Court Rulings Demonstrate a Claim’s
Debatable for the Issuance of a COA. 1

III. Divided State Court Rulings Demonstrate a Claim’s Debatable for the
Issuance of a COA..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	3
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	8
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023)	6
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015)	6
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	8
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	8
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	8
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254	8
------------------------	---

State Cases

<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	2-3
<i>Velez v. State</i> , No. AP-76, 2012 WL 2130890 (Tex. Crim. App. June 13, 2012)	7-8
